nine hundred and thirty-six, entitled 'An act to provide for the further development of vocational education in the several States and Territories,' and conferring powers and imposing duties on the State Treasurer and the State Council of Education," changing reference from State Council of Education to State Board of Education.

Vocational education.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Title and section 3, act of May 28, 1937, P. L. 1004, amended.

Section 1. The title and section 3, act of May 28, 1937 (P. L. 1004), entitled "An act concerning vocational education; providing for the acceptance by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania of the provisions of the act of Congress, approved June eighth, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-six, entitled 'An act to provide for the further development of vocational education in the several States and Territories,' and conferring powers and imposing duties on the State Treasurer and the State Council of Education," are amended to read:

AN ACT

New title.

Concerning vocational education; providing for the acceptance by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania of the provisions of the act of Congress, approved June eighth, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-six, entitled "An act to provide for the further development of vocational education in the several States and Territories," and conferring powers and imposing duties on the State Treasurer and the State [Council] Board of Education.

Section 3. The State [Council] Board of Education is hereby designated as the State Board for Vocational Education to carry out the provisions of said act so far as the same relates to the cooperation of the State and Federal governments, and shall have full power to take all necessary steps in the formulation of plans for the administration of education in agriculture, in trades, in home economics, in industries and distributive occupations and to formulate and execute plans for the preparation of teachers of vocational subjects.

Act effective immediately.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 13th day of August, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 366

AN ACT

Amending the act of May 13, 1915 (P. L. 286), entitled, as amended, "An act to provide for the health, safety, and welfare of minors; by forbidding their employment or work in certain establishments and occupations, and under certain specified

ages; by restricting their hours of labor, and regulating certain conditions of their employment; by requiring employment certificates for certain minors, and prescribing the kinds thereof, and the rules for the issuance, reissuance, filing, return, and recording of the same; by providing that the Industrial Board shall, under certain conditions, determine and declare whether certain occupations are within the prohibitions of this act; requiring certain abstracts and notices to be posted; providing for the enforcement of this act by the Secretary of Labor and Industry, the representative of school districts, and police officers; and defining the procedure in prosecutions thereunder, and establishing certain presumptions in relation thereto; providing for the issuance of special permits for minors engaging in the entertainment and related fields; providing penalties for the violation of the provisions thereof; and repealing all acts or parts of acts inconsistent therewith," transferring duties from State Board of Education to Superintendent of Public Instruction.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Child Labor Law.

Section 1. Section 20, act of May 13, 1915 (P. L. 286), known as the "Child Labor Law," is amended to read:

Section 20, act of May 13, 1915. P. L. 286, amended.

Section 20. Whenever the State Superintendent of Public Instruction cannot secure effective enforcement of the foregoing provisions of this act, in any school district, he is hereby authorized and required to [report that fact to the State Board of Education. In such case the State Board of Education is authorized and required to] secure such enforcement by appointing attendance officers in such districts. The salary and expenses of such attendance officers shall be a charge against said district where said attendance officers are actually employed, and shall be deducted from any State moneys apportioned to said district for school purposes.

Enforcement of act.

Attendance officers.
Salary and expenses.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

Act effective immediately.

APPROVED—The 13th day of August, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 367

AN ACT

Amending the act of May 29, 1931 (P. L. 210), entitled "An act to regulate the certification and the registration of persons qualified to teach in accredited elementary and secondary schools in this State; imposing certain duties upon the Department of Public Instruction and the State Council of Education; defining violations; providing penalties, and for appeal to the court of common pleas of Dauphin County," transferring